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extension of the most recent burden
assessed.

Brian Fu,

Acting Chief Data Officer, Office of Planning,
Evaluation and Policy Development.

[FR Doc. 2025-15534 Filed 8—-14-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
[Docket No.: ED-2025-SCC-0416]

Agency Information Collection

Activities; Comment Request; Student
Assistance General Provisions—Non-
Title IV Revenue Requirements (90/10)

AGENCY: Federal Student Aid (FSA),
Department of Education (ED).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of
1995, the Department is proposing an
extension without change of a currently
approved information collection request
(ICR).

DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before October
14, 2025.

ADDRESSES: To access and review all the
documents related to the information
collection listed in this notice, please
use http://www.regulations.gov by
searching the Docket ID number ED-
2025-SCC-0416. Comments submitted
in response to this notice should be
submitted electronically through the
Federal eRulemaking Portal at http://
www.regulations.gov by selecting the
Docket ID number or via postal mail,
commercial delivery, or hand delivery.
If the regulations.gov site is not
available to the public for any reason,
the Department will temporarily accept
comments at ICDocketMgr@ed.gov.
Please include the docket ID number
and the title of the information
collection request when requesting
documents or submitting comments.
Please note that comments submitted
after the comment period will not be
accepted. Written requests for
information or comments submitted by
postal mail or delivery should be
addressed to Carolyn Rose, U.S.
Department of Education, Federal
Student Aid, 400 Maryland Avenue SW,
Washington, DC 20202.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
specific questions related to collection
activities, please contact Carolyn Rose,
(202) 453-5967.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Department, in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA)
(44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)), provides the

general public and Federal agencies
with an opportunity to comment on
proposed, revised, and continuing
collections of information. This helps
the Department assess the impact of its
information collection requirements and
minimize the public’s reporting burden.
It also helps the public understand the
Department’s information collection
requirements and provide the requested
data in the desired format. The
Department is soliciting comments on
the proposed information collection
request (ICR) that is described below.
The Department is especially interested
in public comment addressing the
following issues: (1) is this collection
necessary to the proper functions of the
Department; (2) will this information be
processed and used in a timely manner;
(3) is the estimate of burden accurate;
(4) how might the Department enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (5) how
might the Department minimize the
burden of this collection on the
respondents, including through the use
of information technology. Please note
that written comments received in
response to this notice will be
considered public records.

Title of Collection: Student Assistance
General Provisions—Non-Title IV
Revenue Requirements (90/10).

OMB Control Number: 1845—-0096.

Type of Review: Extension without
change of a currently approved ICR.

Respondents/Affected Public: Private
Sector.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 1,693.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 39,737.

Abstract: This is a request for an
extension without change of the
previously approved collection for
requirements contained in 34 CFR
668.28 providing that a proprietary
institution must derive at least 10% of
its annual revenue from sources other
than Title IV, HEA funds. These
regulations outline how proprietary
institutions calculate percentages of
their revenue and creates a deadline for
proprietary institutions to request and
disburse title IV funds to students.
These regulations provide steps
proprietary institutions must make if at
least 10% of their annual revenue is not
from sources other than Title IV, HEA
funds.

Brian Fu,

Acting Chief Data Officer Office of Planning,
Evaluation and Policy Development.

[FR Doc. 2025-15592 Filed 8-14-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
[Docket No.: ED-2025-SCC-0382]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Comment Request;
Integrated Postsecondary Education
Data System (IPEDS) 2024—25 Through
2026-27

AGENCY: National Center for Education
Statistics (NCES), Institute of Education
Sciences (IES), Department of Education
(ED).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of
1995, the Department is proposing a
revision of a currently approved
information collection request (ICR).
DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before October
14, 2025.

ADDRESSES: To access and review all the
documents related to the information
collection listed in this notice, please
use http://www.regulations.gov by
searching the Docket ID number ED-
2025-SCC-0382. Comments submitted
in response to this notice should be
submitted electronically through the
Federal eRulemaking Portal at http://
www.regulations.gov by selecting the
Docket ID number or via postal mail,
commercial delivery, or hand delivery.
If the regulations.gov site is not
available to the public for any reason,
the Department will temporarily accept
comments at ICDocketMgr@ed.gov.
Please include the docket ID number
and the title of the information
collection request when requesting
documents or submitting comments.
Please note that comments submitted
after the comment period will not be
accepted. Written requests for
information or comments submitted by
postal mail or delivery should be
addressed to the National Center for
Education Statistics, Institute of
Education Sciences, U.S. Department of
Education, 400 Maryland Ave. SW, LB]J,
Room 5C133, Washington, DC 20202—-
1200.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
specific questions related to collection
activities, please contact Matthew
Soldner, NCESCommissioner@ed.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Department, in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA)
(44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)), provides the
general public and Federal agencies
with an opportunity to comment on
proposed, revised, and continuing
collections of information. This helps
the Department assess the impact of its
information collection requirements and
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minimize the public’s reporting burden.
It also helps the public understand the
Department’s information collection
requirements and provide the requested
data in the desired format. The
Department is soliciting comments on
the proposed information collection
request (ICR) that is described below. In
addition to the Directed Questions
below, the Department is especially
interested in public comment
addressing the following issues: (1) is
the estimated burden of the data
collection accurate; (2) how might the
Department enhance the quality, utility,
and clarity of the information to be
collected; and (3) how might the
Department minimize the burden of this
collection on the respondents, including
through the use of information
technology. Please note that written
comments received in response to this
notice will be considered public
records.

Title of Collection: Integrated
Postsecondary Education Data System
(IPEDS) 2024-25 through 2026-27.

OMB Control Number: 1850-0582.

Type of Review: A revision of a
currently approved ICR.

Respondents/Affected Public: Private
Sector; State, Local, and Tribal
Governments.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 65,868.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 740,511.

Abstract: In 2023, the Supreme Court
ruled in Students for Fair Admissions v.
President and Fellows of Harvard
College (SFFA v. Harvard) that
discrimination on the basis of race in
admissions violates the Equal Protection
Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment
and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
1964. Despite the ruling in SFFA, the
continued widespread emphasis on
“diversity, equity, and inclusion” (DEI)
in higher education causes concerns
that unlawful practices may persist
because DEI has been used as a pretext
to advance overt and insidious racial
discrimination. The federal government
does not currently collect racial data on
admissions and scholarships and has
limited tools to ensure widescale
compliance with Title VI. Greater
transparency through the collection of
this type of information will help to
expose unlawful practices, enable the
Department to better enforece Title VI,
and create good incentives for voluntary
compliance.

To address these concerns, President
Donald J. Trump issued a Presidential
Memorandum on August 7, 2025
entitled “Ensuring Transparency in
Higher Education Admissions,”
available at https://

www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-
actions/2025/08/ensuring-transparency-
in-higher-education-admissions/. In that
memorandum, President Trump
directed the Secretary of Education to,
within 120 days of that date, “expand
the scope of required [IPEDS] reporting
to provide adequate transparency into
admissions.” On that same day,
Secretary McMahon issued a directive
to NCES to initiate a series of changes
to IPEDS during the 2025-26 school
year. That directive is available at
https://www.ed.gov/media/document/
secretary-directive-ensuring-
transparency-higher-education-
admissions-august-7-2025-110497.pdf.
The data to be collected from this effort
will capture information that could
indicate whether institutions of higher
education are using race-based
preferencing in their admissions
processes.

As such, in this submission, we are
requesting to add the new IPEDS
“Admissions and Consumer
Transparency Supplement” (ACTS)
survey component. This component is
expected to be applicable to all four-
year institutions who utilize selective
college admissions, as these institutions
have an elevated risk of noncompliance
with the civil rights laws. Likewise,
these institutions have a higher risk of
noncompliance in awarding
scholarships because of their selectivity.
Open-access institutions, such as
community colleges and trade schools,
have minimal or no risk for civil rights
noncompliance in admssions because
they admit all (or the vast majority of)
students who apply. These institutions
may present some risk of
noncompliance in awarding
scholarships. A Directed Question about
the scope of this survey component
appears below.

The ACTS component will collect
data separately for undergraduate and
graduate students. For undergraduate
students, we anticipate the component
will collect data by race-sex pair on: (1)
the count of institutions’ applied,
admitted, and enrolled cohorts, both
overall and further disaggregated by
admission test score quintiles, GPA
quintiles, ranges of family income, Pell
Grant eligibility, and parental
education; (2) the average high school
grade point average and admission test
score quintiles for institutions’ applied,
admitted, and enrolled cohorts; (3) the
count of students admitted via early
action, early decision, or regular
admissions.

Among newly enrolled undergraduate
students, we anticipate the ACTS
component will collect data by race-sex
pair on both the count and average

amount of students receiving: (1) any
institutional grant aid, (2) merit-based
institutional grant aid, (3) need-based
institutional grant aid and (4) any local,
state, or federal government aid overall,
and further disaggregated by admission
test score quintiles, GPA quintiles,
ranges of family income, and enrollment
via early action, early decision, or
regular admissions.

We anticipate the ACTS component
will also collect data overall and by
race-sex pair on (1) students’ average
cumulative GPA at the end of the
academic year; (2) the average cost of
attendance, and further disaggregated by
admission test score quintiles, ranges of
high school grade point average, ranges
of family income, and enrollment via
early action, early decision, or regular
admissions. (3) graduation rates further
disaggregated by admission test score
quintiles and ranges of high school
grade point average; and (4) graduates’
final cumulative grade point average.
Additional data may be gathered to
better understand remedial or other
non-credit coursework for newly
enrolled students.

For graduate students, many of the
same data elements identified above are
anticipated. However, data on graduate
students will be further disaggregated by
broad fields of study defined by the
following CIP codes: Arts & Humanities
(CIP codes: 4, 5, 16, 23, 24, 30, 38, 39,
50, 54); Education (CIP code: 13); Public
Service (CIP codes: 25, 42, 43, 44);
Agriculture, Consumer Services, and
Trades (CIP codes: 1, 3, 9, 10, 12, 19, 31,
46, 47, 48, 49); Business (CIP code: 52);
Other Social Sciences (CIP codes: 45.01,
45.02, 45.03, 45.04, 45.05, 45.07, 45.09,
45.11, 45.12, 45.13, 45.14, 45.99);
Economics/Political Science (CIP codes:
45.06, 45.10); STEM (CIP codes: 11, 14,
15, 26, 27, 28, 29, 40, 41); Health (CIP
code: 51); Medical Residencies (CIP
code: 60.02, 60.04, 60.05); Other
Residency Programs (60.01, 60.03,
60.06); Law (CIP code: 22). Graduate
programs are to be broken down by
fields of study due to the fact that
applicants apply directly to institutional
departments based on their field of
study.

In the 2025-26 survey only, the new
component will seek to capture data not
only from the 2025-26 academic year
but also from the five prior academic
years. Data will be collected from the
five prior academic years to establish a
baseline of admissions practices from
before the Supreme Court decision in
SFFA v. Harvard. This baseline is
crucial to helping to track racial changes
in admissions practices. Data alone is
not determinative as to whether
institutions are engaging in unlawful
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discrimination, but the Department may
use data to develop risk-based
enforcement practices. As such, in the
2025-26 survey, institutions should
anticipate providing admissions data for
the 2020-21 through 2025-26 academic
years. Similarly, graduation rates
reported in the 2025-26 survey should
cover not only academic year 202425,
but also academic years 2019-20
through 2023-24.

Directed Questions. The Department
invites you to submit all aspects of the
proposed data collection. We are
particularly interested in commenters’
feedback on the questions listed below.

(1) Applicable Institutions. The
Department is interested in feedback
pertaining to the types of institutions
required to complete the ACTS
component, including whether there are
other objective characteristics that the
Department could use to identify
institutions that have a low-risk or high-
risk of noncompliance with Title VL. In
addition, the Department is interested in
feedback regarding whether open-
enrollment institutions are at-risk of
noncompliance with respect to
scholarship awarding practices that
provide preferential treatment based
upon race. Feedback received will help
to inform us as to whether we should
narrow or expand the scope of
institutions required to complete the
ACTS component.

(2) Time Burden. The Department is
interested in feedback pertaining to the
anticipated amount of time it will take
for your institution to compile and

submit the anticipated data elements in
ACTS.

Brian Fu,

Acting Chief Data Officer Office of Planning,
Evaluation and Policy Development.

[FR Doc. 2025-15536 Filed 8—13-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. Rm98—-1-000]

Records Governing Off-The-Record
Communications; Public Notice

This constitutes notice, in accordance
with 18 CFR 385.2201(b), of the receipt
of prohibited and exempt off-the-record
communications.

Order No. 607 (64 FR 51222,
September 22, 1999) requires
Commission decisional employees, who
make or receive a prohibited or exempt
off-the-record communication relevant
to the merits of a contested proceeding,
to deliver to the Secretary of the
Commission, a copy of the
communication, if written, or a
summary of the substance of any oral
communication.

Prohibited communications are
included in a public, non-decisional file
associated with, but not a part of, the
decisional record of the proceeding.
Unless the Commission determines that
the prohibited communication and any
responses thereto should become a part

of the decisional record, the prohibited
off-the-record communication will not
be considered by the Commission in
reaching its decision. Parties to a
proceeding may seek the opportunity to
respond to any facts or contentions
made in a prohibited off-the-record
communication and may request that
the Commission place the prohibited
communication and responses thereto
in the decisional record. The
Commission will grant such a request
only when it determines that fairness so
requires. Any person identified below as
having made a prohibited off-the-record
communication shall serve the
document on all parties listed on the
official service list for the applicable
proceeding in accordance with Rule
2010, 18 CFR 385.2010.

Exempt off-the-record
communications are included in the
decisional record of the proceeding,
unless the communication was with a
cooperating agency as described by 40
CFR 1501.6, made under 18 CFR
385.2201(e)(1)(v).

The following is a list of off-the-
record communications recently
received by the Secretary of the
Commission. Each filing may be viewed
on the Commission’s website at http://
www.ferc.gov using the eLibrary link.
Enter the docket number, excluding the
last three digits, in the docket number
field to access the document. For
assistance, please contact FERC Online
Support at FERCOnlineSupport@
ferc.gov or toll free at (866) 208—3676, or
for TTY, contact (202) 502—8659.

Docket Nos. File date Presenter or requester
Prohibited:
NONE.
Exempt:
1. P=14861—002 ...t 7/31/2025 FERC Staff!

Dated: August 12, 2025.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2025-15562 Filed 8—14—25; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

1Memo dated 7/31/2025 providing a summary of
communication between Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation Staff and Commission staff.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Combined Notice of Filings

Take notice that the Commission has
received the following Natural Gas
Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings:

Filings Instituting Proceedings

Docket Numbers: RP25-1063-000.

Applicants: Cimarron River Pipeline,
LLC.

Description: Cash Out Refund Report
for Cimarron River Pipeline, LLC .

Filed Date: 8/8/25.
Accession Number: 20250808-5217.
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/20/25.

Docket Numbers: RP25-1064—-000.

Applicants: Northern Natural Gas
Company.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing:
20250812 Carlton Flow Obligation to be
effective 11/1/2025.

Filed Date: 8/12/25.

Accession Number: 20250812-5052.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/25/25.

Docket Numbers: RP25-1065-000.
Applicants: Transcontinental Gas
Pipe Line Company, LLC.
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